TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM741785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hinsdale Bank & Trust Company, N.A.		07/15/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Williams Plastics LLC		
Street Address:	1501 Oakton		
City:	Elk Grove		
State/Country: ILLINOIS			
Postal Code: 60007			
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: INDIANA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2330297	ACRYLINE	
Registration Number:	1421087	CRYSTALEX	
Registration Number:	3951200	E GREEN	
Registration Number:	2650648	JOURNEY	
Registration Number:	5787765	KOMPASS	
Registration Number:	2984895	OMEGA	
Registration Number:	2005080	RATTMATT	
Registration Number:	4209838	ROADSTER	
Registration Number:	3336235	SERVE & LEARN	
Registration Number:	2972796	LOW RIDER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124607000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-460-5000 slott@seyfarth.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Stephen D. Lott Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 8000

Address Line 4: Chica	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069744-000039		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen D. Lott		
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen D. Lott/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2022		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Thunderbird Payoff - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page1.tif source=Thunderbird Payoff - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page2.tif source=Thunderbird Payoff - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page3.tif source=Thunderbird Payoff - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page4.tif source=Thunderbird Payoff - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is effective as of July 15, 2022 and is given by Hinsdale Bank & Trust Company, N.A., with principal offices at 6262 South Route 83, Suite 300, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527, in its capacity as administrative agent for the benefit of the financial institutions (the "Lenders") that are parties to the Credit Agreement referenced in the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), to Williams Plastics LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 29, 2021 ("Security Agreement"), made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by Grantor to Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral as those terms are defined in the Security Agreement, including without limitation those items listed on <u>Schedule 1 and Schedule 2</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 29, 2021, at Reel 007173, Frame 0671 and in the Patent Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 29, 2021, at Reel 055081, Frame 0842; and

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Administrative Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases, and discharges unto Grantor the continuing security interest in, and any other interest Lenders may have in, Grantor's right, title and interest in, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner for Trademarks, and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and its rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of Lenders has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks effective as of the date indicated above.

HINSDALE BANK & TRUST COMPANY, N.A. as Administrative Agent

By:

Scott Rofstad

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

SCHEDULE 1

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark/Name	Status/Key Dates	App. No./Reg. No.	Owner Information	
<u>ACRYLINE</u>	Renewed, March 14, 2010 Int'l Class: 21 First Use: July 16, 1998 Filed: June 24, 1998 Registered: March 14, 2000 Last Renewal: March 14, 2010	RN: 2330297 SN: 75508041	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007	
CRYSTALEX Renewed, December 16, 2016 Int'l Class: 20,21 First Use: July 3, 1985 Int'l Class: 28 First Use: July 2, 1985 Filed: October 22, 1985 Registered: December 16, 1986 Last Renewal: December 16, 2016		RN: 1421087 SN: 73564502	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007	
Registered 8 & 15, August 30, 2016 Int'l Class: 21 First Use: January 27, 2010 Int'l Class: 40 First Use: January 25, 2010 Filed: April 17, 2008 Registered: April 26, 2011		RN: 3951200 SN: 77450688	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007	
IOURNEY Renewed, November 12, 2012 Int'l Class: 21 First Use: January 18, 2002 Filed: August 29, 2001 Registered: November 12, 2002 Last Renewal: November 12, 2012		RN: 2650648 SN: 76306726	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007	
KOMPASS Registered, June 25, 2019 Int'l Class: 21		RN: 5787765 SN: 88213147	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company)	

67336642v.5

Mark/Name	Status/Key Dates	App. No./Reg. No.	Owner Information
	First Use: November 29, 2018 Filed: November 30, 2018 Registered: June 25, 2019		1501 Oakton Elk Grove Village Illinois 60007
OMEGA	Renewed, August 16, 2015 Int'l Class: 21 First Use: January 30, 2003 Filed: November 8, 2002 Registered: August 16, 2005 Last Renewal: August 16, 2015	RN: 2984895 SN: 78183259	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007
		RN: 2005080 SN: 74603884	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007
ROADSTER	Registered 8 & 15, August 27, 2018 Int'l Class: 21 First Use: January 14, 1999 Filed: February 16, 2012 Registered: September 18, 2012	RN: 4209838 SN: 85544912	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007
SERVE & LEARN	Renewed, November 13, 2017 Int'l Class: 40 First Use: July 5, 2006 Filed: June 2, 2005 Registered: November 13, 2007 Last Renewal: November 13, 2017	RN: 3336235 SN: 78642595	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007
LOW RIDER	Renewed, July 19, 2015 Int'l Class: 21 First Use: January 9, 2003 Filed: September 5, 2002 Registered: July 19, 2005 Last Renewal: July 19, 2015	RN: 2972796 SN: 78160937	Williams Plastics LLC (Indiana Limited Liability Company) 1501 Oakton Elk Grove Illinois 60007

SCHEDULE 2

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner	Title	Status	Reg. No.	Filed	Reg. Date	Renewal/Expiration Date
Williams	BEVERAGE	Patent	8,757,425	9/16/2009	06/24/2016	March 23, 2031
Plastics LLC	CONTAINER	Issued				

67336642v.5

RECORDED: 07/18/2022